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I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. This matter comes before the Commission for consideration of exceptions to Recommended Decision No. R07-0778 (Recommended Decision) issued on September 14, 2007.  Philip L. Sullivan (Respondent) mailed a letter dated September 25, 2007 to the Commission, which we construe as exceptions pursuant to Rule 1505 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-1.  Commission Staff (Staff) timely filed a response on October 11, 2007.  

2. In his exceptions, Respondent, among other things, claims that he does not operate a taxi service for compensation and therefore is not subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.  Respondent also argues that he never agreed to postpone or delay the hearing previously scheduled for May 17, 2007 and that he was mislead during his conversation on May 11, 2007 with Staff legal counsel.  Respondent further claims that he did not agree to change the location of the hearing from Aspen to Denver and that the hearing should have been held in Aspen.  Respondent also disputes the testimony of Staff’s witnesses.

3. Staff filed a response to the exceptions.  Staff argues that Respondent should not be able to challenge basic findings of fact through his exceptions and that he was not mislead when he agreed to Staff’s request to vacate a hearing previously set for May 17, 2007.  Staff requests that the Commission deny the Respondent’s exceptions. 

4. Now, being fully advised in the matter, we deny Respondent’s exceptions consistent with the discussion below.

B. Background

5. Mr. Joseph Kelley, a Staff investigator testified at the hearing that as part of his employment responsibilities he was investigating a complaint that Respondent, an Aspen resident, was providing illegal taxi service in Aspen using a Kia vehicle (Recommended Decision, ¶ 5).  Mr. Kelley subsequently determined that Respondent did not have a valid certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) to operate a taxi service in Aspen.  
6. Mr. Kelley testified that he traveled to Aspen on December 8, 2006.  He saw a Kia parked at a taxi stand located at the intersection of Mill Street and Hyman Avenue.  Mr. Kelley testified that the driver identified himself as Phillip Sullivan.  Mr. Kelley requested a ride to a hotel in Aspen.  Respondent stated that the ride would be free but that he would accept a tip.  He then drove Mr. Kelley to a hotel in Aspen and accepted a $10 gratuity from Mr. Kelley.  Respondent asked Mr. Kelley if he wanted any change and Mr. Kelley responded that he did not (Recommended Decision, ¶¶ 6-7). 
7. Shortly afterwards, Mr. Kelley testified that he observed Respondent pull up to the taxi stand again and served him with a Complaint and Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN).  The CPAN alleged that Respondent violated Rules 6007(a)(I) and 6007(b)(I)(B) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 CCR 723-6, as well as § 40-10-104, C.R.S., by operating as a transportation carrier without proper motor vehicle liability insurance and without Commission authority.  
8. Mr. Kelley further testified that he subsequently observed Respondent pull up to the same taxi stand yet again, in front of the lead taxi, and continue to transport passengers.  

9. Ms. Anne Pelzar, an insurance representative with Geico Insurance, testified that as of December 8, 2006, the Kia was covered by a family personal auto liability policy, but not a commercial liability policy.  She also testified that on or about October 31, 2006, Respondent told another insurance representative that he used the Kia in his taxi business. 

10. The hearing in this case was initially scheduled for March 1, 2007 in Denver.  On January 18, 2007, Respondent filed a letter requesting that that date be vacated and the hearing be reset in Aspen.  He stated that a hearing in Aspen would be more convenient for his witnesses. The administrative law judge (ALJ) granted that request and reset the hearing for May 17, 2007 in Aspen.  See Decision No. R07-0116-I. 

11. The ALJ vacated the May 17, 2007 hearing date after the parties filed a stipulated motion.  The ALJ also ordered the parties to provide the Commission with their available dates in order to reset the hearing.  See Decision No. R07-0395-I.  Respondent states that he agreed to vacate the May 17, 2007 hearing date when Staff’s legal counsel called him on or about May 11, 2007.  However, in his exceptions, Respondent claims that he understood the term “vacate” to mean that the entire docket would be vacated, and that he never agreed to postpone or delay the hearing, or change the location back to Denver.  
12. The matter was heard on August 16, 2007 in front of an ALJ.  Staff appeared through counsel and Respondent did not appear.  Staff requested that a total penalty of $12,100 be imposed on Respondent.  Mr. Kelley and Ms. Pelzar testified on behalf of Staff. 

C. ALJ’s Findings
13. The findings of fact and law made by the ALJ in the Recommended Decision were comprehensive.  We touch on the highlights of those findings here, to the extent they are relevant to our analysis.  

14. The ALJ found that Respondent operated a taxi service for compensation and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission  The ALJ cited § 40-1-102(4), C.R.S., which defines “compensation” as “any money, property, service, or thing of value charged or received, or to be charged or received, whether directly or indirectly.”  The ALJ determined that although Respondent did not directly charge for rides, he accepted and received money in the form of a gratuity and therefore operated his taxi service for compensation.

15. The ALJ also found that Respondent operated a taxi service without a proper commercial insurance policy or the required CPCN, and therefore was in violation of § 40-10-104, C.R.S., and Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6007(a)(I) and 6007(b)(I)(B).  The ALJ concluded that the $12,100 civil penalty requested by the Staff against Respondent was appropriate. 

D. Exceptions 
16. In response to the Recommended Decision, Respondent mailed a letter to the Commission dated September 25, 2007.  As indicated above, we construe this letter as Respondent’s exceptions pursuant to Rule 1505.  

17. In his exceptions, Respondent claims he does not operate a taxi service for compensation and thus is not subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission.  Respondent states that he is unemployed and mostly takes people home after dinner or a late night out without asking his passengers for compensation.  Respondent also attempts to rebut the testimony of Mr. Kelley and states, among other things, that he did not ask Mr. Kelley for compensation or a tip.  Respondent finally states that he holds a commercial liability insurance policy on his Kia vehicle, despite Ms. Pelzar’s testimony at the hearing to the contrary. 

18. Respondent claims that when he agreed to vacate the hearing set for May 17, 2007 pursuant to a request made by Staff legal counsel, he understood the term “vacate” to mean that the entire docket would be vacated.  He further states that he never agreed to delay or postpone the hearing or move the location of the hearing from Aspen to Denver.  
E. Staff’s Response 
19. Staff argues in its exceptions that Respondent never served a copy of his exceptions on Staff or its counsel. Staff further maintains that it discovered that Respondent filed exceptions in this case only by reviewing the agenda for Commission Weekly Meetings. 
20. Staff claims that when its legal counsel spoke with Respondent on or about May 11, 2007, counsel explained to Respondent that if the May 17, 2007 hearing date would be vacated, a new date for the hearing would be set.  Staff further argues that Respondent is improperly trying to “testify” through his exceptions, introduce new evidence, and respond to the evidence presented by Staff at the hearing.  Staff goes on to state that Respondent did not order a copy of the transcript of the hearing and thus is precluded from challenging findings of facts set out in the Recommended Decision, as provided in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.
F. Analysis 

21. We first address Staff’s claim that Respondent never served a copy of his exceptions on Staff or its counsel.  The letter we construed as exceptions does not contain a certificate of service or any statement to the effect that Respondent mailed a copy of the exceptions to Staff or its legal counsel.  Rule 1205(a) of the Rules of Practice and Procedure, 4 CCR 723-1, provides: 

A person filing any pleading or other document, shall also serve a copy, including all supporting attachments or exhibits, upon every other party and amicus curiae in the proceeding…Such service shall include service upon the Commission's assigned trial advocacy and advisory staff.

We are not aware that Respondent requested a waiver or variance from Rule 1205(a) pursuant to Rule 1003.  

22. It is well settled that pro se litigants are generally bound by the same procedural rules as attorneys.  See Yadon v. Southward, 64 P.3d 909 (Colo. App. 2002); Karr v. Williams, 50 P.3d 910 (Colo. 2002); Negron v. Golder, 2004 WL 2744605 (Colo. App. 2004).  While the Commission makes every effort to avoid unfairness or undue hardship to a pro se party, we note that notice to other parties in the docket is not merely a formality but a fundamental part of procedural due process. 

23. Staff legal counsel represents that when she spoke with Respondent on or about May 11, 2007, legal counsel explained that if the May 17, 2007 hearing date would be vacated, a new date would be set.  Staff argues that if Respondent did not clearly understand its legal counsel due to poor cell phone reception, he could have asked to call him back later or repeat the conversation.  We reiterate that as a pro se party, Respondent is generally held to the same standard as an attorney.  In addition, Respondent (along with Staff) was ordered to contact the Commission with the dates each party would be available for a new hearing after the May 17, 2007 hearing date was vacated.  See Decision No. R07-0395-I.  Respondent also admits to being aware that a new hearing date was set for August 16, 2007. See Exceptions, p. 2.  Therefore, we find his argument that he did not realize that the entire docket has not been vacated to be without merit. 

24. Staff provided available hearing dates in response to Decision No. R07-0395-I on May 25, 2007.  Staff also requested that the hearing be held in Denver and not Aspen, because this would be more convenient for Staff’s witnesses.  Respondent failed to reply to that request.  See Decision No. R07-0505-I, ¶ 8.  We note that the Commission file does not contain names, addresses, or any information concerning Respondent’s approximately 40 witnesses, who allegedly would be inconvenienced if the hearing were held in Denver.  We find Respondent’s argument that he never agreed to change the location of the hearing from Aspen to Denver unavailing as he chose not to respond to Staff’s request to move the hearing.

25. Staff points out that Respondent is improperly trying to testify through his exceptions, introduce new evidence, and respond to the evidence presented by Staff at the hearing.  We agree that Staff does not and will not have the opportunity to cross-examine Respondent on the statements made in his exceptions and that he was not under oath when these statements were made.  Therefore, we agree that the prejudicial effect of these statements is outweighed by their probative value.  We find that these statements are inadmissible and will not be considered in reaching our decision on the exceptions. 

Respondent did not order or file a transcript in this case.  The ALJ ordered that “if any party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that 

26. party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed.”  Recommended Decision No. R07-0778, p. 6, ¶ 4b.  Staff cites § 40-6-113(4), C.R.S., which states:


If such transcript is not filed pursuant to the provisions of this section…it shall be conclusively presumed that the basic findings of fact, as distinguished from the conclusions and reasons therefor and the order or requirements thereon, are complete and accurate.  
27. We therefore agree with Staff that we are to rely on all findings of fact set forth in the ALJ’s Recommended Decision and that Respondent may not challenge findings of fact through his exceptions. 

28. We finally note the Commission Rules requiring a proper commercial insurance liability policy for vehicles engaged in a taxi service.  Those Rules were promulgated to protect the public.  The violations charged in the CPAN are serious and, according to the testimony of Mr. Kelley, recurring. 

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:
1. The exceptions filed by Philip L. Sullivan to Recommended Decision No. R07-0778 are denied in their entirety consistent with the discussion above.

2. The findings and conclusions of the Administrative Law Judge in Recommended Decision No. R07-0778 are upheld in their entirety. 

3. The 20-day time period provided by § 40-6-114, C.R.S., to file an application for rehearing, reargument, or reconsideration shall begin on the first day after the effective date of this Order.

4. This Order is effective on its Mailed Date. 
B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS’ WEEKLY MEETING
October 31, 2007.
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